

Sessions Case No. 148 of 2024 (CIS NO.150 of 2025)
CNR NO.WBBB05-001218-2024

Order No.03
05-02-2025

The record is put up by petition filed on behalf of accused Jhuma Let and Rinku Let who surrendered before the court. Both accused persons are taken into custody. Subsequently, bail petition along with fresh Vakalatnama and self attested photo copies of the Aadhar card of the two accused persons are filed before the court.

Perused the same as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Defence counsel as well as the Ld. PP in-charge.

It transpires from the record that the accused persons had been granted bail on merit by this court in terms of Section 439 of Cr.P.C . They were absent without step on 30-01-2025, due to which the warrants of arrest were issued against them. Considering their past conduct as well as the fact that they have voluntarily surrendered before this court, prayer for bail of accused Jhuma Let and Rinku Let is allowed.

Accordingly, accused **Jhuma Let and Rinku Let** may find a bail of Rs. 1000/- each with one registered surety, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, subject to further condition that he shall not threaten the witnesses and tamper with the evidence and shall appear before this Court on each and every date of hearing i.d his bail order may be cancelled.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, Birbhum and concerned P.S for information.

To date.

If on bail, to date for appearance of the accused person, id to J.C till date.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Later :
05-02-2025

Bail bonds of Rs. 1000/-each are furnished by the surety **Janardan Mal** on behalf of accused **Jhuma Let and Rinku Let. Let the same be kept with the case record.**

The record is otherwise ready for trial. Let the same be transferred to the court of Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Rampurhat for trial and disposal. Fix **26-03-2025** for appearance of the accused person before the Ld. Transferee court.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.